DISCIPLINE DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002, S.0. 2002, C.30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
- AND -

GERASIMOS YANNAKIS o/a AUTOTEC MECHANICAL

Pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals
Committee, |, the Chair of the Discipline Committee, have reviewed and considered the written
Agreed Statement of Facts and Joint Submission on Penalty together with both Parties’ waiver
of a Hearing to this Proceeding and provide the following Order:

Date of Decision:  May 18, 2018

Findings: Breach of Section 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics

Order:

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $1,500 no later than October 15,
2018.

2. The Dealer shall comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may be
amended from time to time.

Written Reasons:

Reasons for Decision

Introduction
This matter proceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts, Joint Submission on

Penalty and the Parties’ Waiver of Hearing, pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice
before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals Committee.
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Agreed Statement of Facts

The parties to this proceeding agree that:

1.

Gerasimos Yannakis o/a Autotec Mechanical (the ‘Dealer”) was first registered as a
motor vehicle dealer in or around March 2013. Gerasimos Yannakis (“Yannakis”) is the
sole proprietor of the Dealer.

On or about March 20, 2013, Yannakis successfully completed the Automotive
Certification Course.

On or about March 21, 2013, Yannakis executed terms and conditions of registration on
behalf of the Dealer. As per condition 23, the Dealer agreed it is under a positive
obligation to disclose in writing, on the bill of sale, all material facts about the vehicles it
sells.

OMVIC publications:

4.

In the summer of 2013, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publication reminding dealers
of the requirement to provide purchasers with written disclosure of a vehicle’s accident
repair history (“disclosure”).

After the Act was proclaimed, OMVIC further issued the following publications reminding
dealers of their disclosure requirements:

a. OMVIC bulletin: December 2013
b. Dealer Standard: Issue #4: 2014
c. Dealer Standard: Issue #4: 2016

Direct correspondence with Dealer:

6. During an inspection on or about June 11, 2013, a representative of the Registrar

reminded the Dealer of its obligation to provide purchasers with written disclosure of all
material facts about the vehicles it sells, including but not limited to accident repair
histories.

During an inspection on or about June 19, 2014, a representative of the Registrar
reminded the Dealer of its obligation to provide purchasers with written disclosure of all
material facts about the vehicles it sells, including but not limited to accident repair
histories.

By letter dated February 9, 2015, the Dealer was further reminded of its obligation to
provide purchasers with written disclosure of all material facts about the vehicles is sells,
including but not limited to accident repair histories.

During an inspection on or about December 6, 2017, a representative of the Registrar
found the following non-compliance issues:
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a. On or about May 2, 2016, the Dealer purchased a 2005 Mazda RX8 , (VIN
JM1FE173950152030) with the following declarations:

Vehicle declared a total loss by the insurer
2. Repair Estimate: $9579.12

Total distance driven is unknown, but as of 11/20//2015 it was
believed to be 191179 km. The total distance driven is believed to
be higher than the distance indicated. Odometer is: Unreadable

On or about November 23, 2015, the Dealer sold this vehicle without disclosing
any of the information above. This is contrary to section 42(4), 42(19), 42(21) and
42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.
The Dealer has since reached out to the purchaser to inform them of their
vehicle’s history.

b. On or about September 5, 2017, the Dealer purchased a 2007 Chevrolet Cobalt,
(VIN1G1AL15F977293079) with the following declarations:

Vehicle declared a total loss by the insurer
Repair Estimate: $7549

Total distance driven is unknown, but as of 8/21/2017 it was
believed to be 166797km. The total distance driven is believed to
be higher than the distance indicated. Odometer is: Good

On or about September 7, 2017, the Dealer sold this vehicle without disclosing
any of the information above. This is contrary to section 42(4), 42(19), 42(21) and
42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.
The Dealer has since reached out to the purchaser to inform them of their
vehicle’s history.

10. In failing to make the required disclosures on the above referenced bills of sale, the
Dealer has breached condition 23 of its terms and conditions of registration. This is
contrary to section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

By failing to comply with the following sections of the Act;
Regulation 333/08:
42. Additional information in contracts of sale and leases:

4. If the motor vehicle is a used motor vehicle and the registered motor vehicle dealer cannot
determine the total distance that the vehicle has been driven but can determine the distance
that the vehicle has been driven as of some past date, a statement of that distance and date,
together with a statement that the total distance that the vehicle has been driven is believed to
be higher than that distance.

19. If the total costs of repairs to fix the damage caused to the motor vehicle by an incident
exceed $3,000, a statement to that effect and if the registered motor vehicle dealer knew the
total costs, a statement of the total costs.
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21. If the motor vehicle was declared by an insurer to be a total loss, regardless of whether the
vehicle was classified as irreparable or as salvage under section 199.1 of the Highway Traffic
Act, a statement to that effect.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics, as set
out in regulation 332/08:

Compliance

7. (1) A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a trade
in @ motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

Professionalism

9. (1) In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that, having
regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful, dishonourable
unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $1,500 no later than October 15, 2018.

2. The Dealer agrees to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may
be amended from time to time.

Decision of the Chair

Having reviewed and considered the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Chair of the Discipline
Committee hereby concludes that the Dealer breached subsection 4 and 9 of the OMVIC Code
of Ethics, as set out in Ontario Regulation 332/08, made under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,
2002. The Chair of the Discipline Committee also agrees with the Parties’ Joint Submission on
Penalty and, accordingly, makes the following Order:

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $1,500 no later than
October 15, 2018.

2. The Dealer shall comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as
may be amended from time to time.

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
Discipline Committee

Paul Burroughs, Chair

Ontario Motor ~ Conseil ontarien
ﬁ Vehide Industry  du commarees des

/—i Council véhicules automoblles



Page 1 of 8

Fille # 3081890

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MA URSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0. 2002, ¢,30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEWICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
-and -

GERASIMOS YANNAKIS ofa AUTOTEC MECHANICAL

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY
Geraslmos Yannakis o/a Autotec Mechanical has breached the following:
Saction 7 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT
The parties to this proceeding agree that;
1. Geraslmos Yannakis o/a Autotec Mechanical (the "Dealer”) was first reglisterad as a
motor vehicle dealer in or around March 2013, Gerasimos Yannakis (“Yannakis") Is the

sole proprietor of the Dealer.

2. On or about March 20, 2013, Yannakis successfully completed the Automotive
Caerilfication Course.

3. On or about March 21, 2013, Yannakls executed terms and conditions of registration on

behalf of the Dealer. As per condlilon 23, the Dealer agreed It is under a positive
obligetion to disclose in writing, on the blil of sals, all materlal facts about the vehiclas It

! o
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OMVIC pubilications:

4. In the summer of 2013, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publication raminding dealers
of the requirement to provide purchasers with written disclosure of a vehicle's accident
repair history ("disclosure™).

5. After the Act was proclaimed, OMVIC further Issued the following publications reminding
dealers of their disclosure requirements;

a. OMVIC bulletin: December 2013
b. Dealer Standard: Issue #4; 2014
¢. Dealsr Standard: lssue #4: 2016

Dljact correspondence with Daaler:

6. During an inspection on or about June 11, 2013, a representative of the Reglstrar
reminded the Dealer of lis obligation to provide purchasers with written disclosure of all
material facts about the vehicles it sells, including but not limited to accldent repair
historles.

7. During an inspection on or about June 19, 2014, a representative of the Registrar
reminded the Dealer of Its abligation to provide purchasers with written disclosure of all
material facts about the vehicles it sells, Including but not limited to accldent repalr
hlstories.

8. By letter dated Fabruary 9, 2016, the Dealar was further reminded of its obligation to
provide purchasers with wrillan disclosure of all material facls about the vehicles is sells,
inciuding but not limited to accident repair histories,

9. During an inspectlon on or about December 6, 2017, a representative of the Registrar
found the following non-comptiance Issties:

a. On or about May 2, 2018, the Dealer purchased a 20056 Mazda RX8B , (VIN
JM1FE173850152030) with the following declarations:

1. Vehicle declared a total loss by the insurer

2. Repair Estimate: $9579.12

3. Total distance driven ia unknown, but as of 11/20//2015 it was
belleved to be 191179 km. The total distance driven Is belleved to
be higher than the distance indicated. Odometer is; Unreadable

On or about November 23, 2015, the Dealer sold Whis vehicle without disclosing
any of the Information above. This is contrary to sectlon 42(4), 42(19), 42(21) and
42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as seclions 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.
The Dealer has since reachad out to the purchaser to Infarm them of thelr
vehicle's history.
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b. On or about September 5, 2017, the Dealer purchased a 2007 Chevrolet Cobalt,
(VIN1G1AL15F977293079) with the following daciaratlons;

1. Vehicle daclared a total loss by the insurer

2. Repair Estimate: $7549

3. Total distance driven Is unknown, but as of 8/21 12017 It was
believed to be 188787km. The total distance driven la belleved to
be higher than the dlatance indicatad. Odometer is; Good

On or aboul September 7, 2017, the Deoaler sold this vehicle withaut diaclosing
any of tha Information above. This s contrary to section 42(4), 42(19), 42(21) and
42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as saclions 7 and 8 of the Code of Ethics,
The Dealer has since reached oul to the purchaser to Inform them of thelr
vehicle's history.

10. In faillng to make the requirad disclosures on the above referenced bills of sale, the
Dealer has breached condition 23 of Its terms and conditions of registration. This Is
contrary to section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

By falling to comply with the fallowing sections of the Act:
Regulation 333/08:

42. Additional information in contracts of sale and leases:

4. If the motor vehicle s a used motor vahicle and the reglaterad motor vehicle dealer cannot
dotermine the total distance that the vahicle hos baen driven it gan determine the distance
that tha vehicle has been drivan as of some past date, a statament of that distance and date,
logether with a statement tha the total distance that the vehicle has bees diivan Is bellevad to
be higher than that distance.

18. If the total costs of repairs to fix the damage caused to the motor vehicle by an incident
exceed $3,000, a statement to that effact and if the registered motor vehicle dealar knew the
total costs, a statement of the total costs,

21. If the motor vehicle was declared by an insurer to be a total loss, regardiess of whethar the
vehicle was clagsifled as irreparable or as ealvage under section 199.1 of the Highway Traffic
Act, a statement fo that effact. .

inltiala
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Itis thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached sections 7 and © of the Cade of Ethics, as sol
out In regulation 332/08:;

Compliance

7. (1) A reglstrant shail ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a lrade
In a motor vehlcle are current and comply with the law.

Professionalism

9. (1) In carrying on business, a registrant shall nat engage In any act or omisslon that, having
regard to all of the circumstances, would raasonably be regarded as dlsgraceful, dishonourabls,
unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant,

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:;
1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $1,500 no later than M

2. The Dealer agrees to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may
be amended from time to time.

By signature below, | acknowledgoe that | have read and understand the penalty outlined
hereln and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that | exerclsed my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent In this matter, | understand, acknowladge and consant
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chalr of the
Disclpline Committes that Includes this Agreed Statemant of Facts and Penaity as a final
seftlament of thls matter.

DATED AT_Longy S W THIS A DAY OF [\Q - , 2018

CERBS r1as \BNNAKS

{please print)

e
(slgnature)

Gerasimos Yannakis o/a
Autotec Machanical

inilials
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By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final seftlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity.

DATED A@THIS /2 pavy OF__M‘ 2018

Sl -

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity from the
Partles Identifled above: )

€ clpline Committee of the
Ontarlo Motor Vehicle Industry Councli

/ﬁzé;:f
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After printing this label:

CONSIGNEE COPY - PLEASE PLACE IN FRONT OF POUCH

1. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

2. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could

result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
DEFINITIONS, On (his Air Waybill, "we", "our", "us", and "FedEx" refer to _Federal Express Canada Ltd., its principals, subsidiaries, branches and affiliates and (heir respeclive employees, agenls, and independent

contraclors. The terms "you" and "your" include he shipper, sender, recig iy and thelr ployees, principals, agents and indep 1t contractors. The term "package” means any container
or envelope lhal is accepted by us for delivery, including any such items landered by you ulilizing our automated systems, meters, i or wey The lerm means all g ges which are
lendered lo and accepted by us on a single Air Waybill. ROAD TRANSPORT MOTICE. Any carriage of your shipment by road may be subject o Fedural and Provinalal laws, gulations, orders or requi

which may govern and serve lo limit our liability for damage, loss, delay, shortage, mis-tdelivery, nondelivery, misinformation or fallure to provide lon in cor ion with your shig LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY. If nol governed by Federal or Provincial laws, regulations, ordars, or requirements as described above, FedEx's i liability for d loss, delay. sh mis-dalivery, nondelivary,
misinformation or failure {o provide information in connection with your shipment, sven If causad by our neglig of gross ! . is limited by this Agresment to the amount of actual damages or CON $100

per shipment, whichever is less, unless you declare in advance a higher value for camiage as described balow, and pay any applicable supplemeniary charge, FedEx does nol provide cargo lability or all-risk
insurance, but you may pay an additional charge for each additlona! CDN $100 of deciared value for cariage. If a higher value for carriage |s declared and the additional charge is paid, FodEx's maximum liability

will be lhe lasser of the daclared value for camiage or your aciual damages. DECLARED VALUE LIMITS. Shi Ing Homs of ext y value are limited to a I value for iage of
CDN $500. The maximum daclared value we allow for carriage per air waybill for each FedEx® Leller or FedEx® Pak Is CON $100, Piease chock the current Werldwide Service Guide and any applicable tariff for
further explanalion of the declared value limlls. If you send more than one package on this Air Waybill, the declared value for ge of each p ge will be d ined by dividing the total declared value for

carriage by the number of packages in the shipmenl. LIABILITIES NOT ASSUMED. IN ANY EVENT, FEDEX WON'T BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL, IN EXCESS OF THE DECLARED VALUE FOR CARRIAGE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF INCOME OR PROFITS) OR THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT, IF
LOWER, WHETHER OR NOT FEDEX HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT SUCH DAMAGES MIGHT BE INCURRED. FedEx won'l be liable for your acts or omissions, including but nol limited lo, incorrect
declaration of the shipment, improper or Insufficient packing, g Ing or add g of the ship . of for the acts or omissians of the recipient or anyone else with an interast in the shipment, FedEx
won'l be iiable for damage, loss, delay, shortage, mis-delivary, nondalivery, misinformation or fadure lo provide in with ship of cash, y or other prohibiled ftems. Also, FedEx
won't be liable if you or the reciplent viclate any of the terms of this Agreement. FedEx won't ba liable for loss, d ge, delay, shortage, mis-dalivery. dafivery, misinf af failure to provida infermation in
canneclion wilh your shipmenl causad by events FedEx cannol control, including bul nol limited to, acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, acts of public enemies, war, sirkes, chyil commetions, or acts or
omissions of public authorities (Inciuding customs and heallh officials) wilh actual or apparent autherity, Yeu should contact an insurance agent or broker if insurance coverage Is desired. We do nol provide
insurance coverage of any kind. NO WARRANTIES. We make no warranties, express or implied. CLAIM FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR DELAY. ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND WITHIN STRICT
TIME LIMITS. SEE OUR GURRENT WORLDWIDE SERVICE GUIDE AND ANY APPLICABLE TARIFF FOR DETAILS. We must receive your written nolice of a claim for damage or delay, including perishable
and spoilage damage claims due to fate or delayed delivery, within 21 days after we deliver your shipmenl and in the case of loss, shortage, mis-delivery, nendelivery, misinformation or failure 1o provide
Infarmation, wilhin 90 days afier we accept the shipment for carriage. The right Lo claim damages againsl us shall be exlinguished unless an action is brought wilhin two years from the date of delivery of the
shipment or from the date on which the shipment should have been delivered or from the date on which the carriage stopped. Wilhin 80 days afler you have nolified us of your ciaim, it must be decumented by
sending us all relevant information regarding your claim. FedEx is not obligated to act on any claim until all transporiation charges have been paid. The elalm amount may not be deducled from these charges, It
the recipient accepls the shipment without noling any damage on Ihe delivery record, FedEx will the shi t was deli d in good condilion. In ordar for us lo consider a claim for damage, the contanls,
original shipping carton and packing must be made avallable to us for inspection at the delivery locallon and you must retain all such ltems until the claim Is concluded. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT . Even if
you give us differant payment Instructions, you, the shipper, will always be p resp for all Including § charges, and all dulies, gover penalties and fines,
taxes, and FedEx's legal lees and costs related to shig under this Ag You also will be responsible for any costs FedEx may incur in returning your o you of ing tham
pending disposilion. MANDATORY LAW. Insofar as any provisions contained or referred Lo in lhis Agrasment may be contrary lo any applicable laws, government regulations, orders or requirements, such olher
provisions shall remain In effect as a parl of this Agreement lo lhe extent that Lhey are not overridden. Tha Invalidity or unanforceability of any provisions of lhis Agreement shall not alfect any other part hereof.
The parties expressly agree lhat this Agresment be drawn up in the English language. FEDERAL EXPRESS CANADA LTD., Head Office, 5985 Explorer Drive, Mississauga, ON L4W 5K6.
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